RECEIVED

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY JUN 0 4 2015
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

PUBLIC SERVICE
In the Matter of: COMMISSION
APPLICATION OF BULLITT UTILITIES, INC. )
FOR A CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND ) CASE NO 2014-00255
NECESSITY AND SURCHARGE FOR SAME )

SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO ANSWERS OF BULLITT UTILITIES INC., TO THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Comes Bullitt Utilities, Inc. (“Bullitt Utilities™). by counsel, and for its Second
Supplement to Answers to the Attorney General's Second Request for Information, states as
follows. Bullitt Utilities objects to the Attorney General's Second Request for Information to the
extent that they seek to impose requirements in addition to the applicable Public Service
Commission rules and/or regulations.

Information Request No. 6: Provide documentation in your possession from either
government agencies or privately retained consultants that contain theories or causes for the
collapse of the aeration tank.

Answer: Obijection. Bullitt Utilities objects to this request on the basis that it seeks
information that is subject to the attorney client privilege and/or that is subject to the work
product doctrine. Without waiving this objection,,Whment A.

Respectfully submitted,
- b
b 0 M.
Robert C. Moore
HAZELRIGG & COX, LLP
415 West Main Street, 1* Floor
P. O. Box 676

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0676
(502) 227-2271




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by hand delivery
on Jeff Derouen. Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Blvd., P.O. Box
615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 and by United States Mail on Gregory T. Dutton and Jennifer
Black Hans. Assistant Attorney General, 1024 Capi Drive, Suite 200, Frankfort,

Kentucky 40601-8204, on this the 4" day of June,R015.

/Robert C. Moore
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Mr. Rabert C. Moore ' April 30, 2014
Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP

415 West Main Street

P. 0. Box 676

Frankfort, KY 40602-0676

SUBJECT: Hunters Hollow Treatment Plant
Field Inspection for Steel Tank
Bullitt Gounty, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Moore:

This ‘letter serves as a summary of a structural field inspection and review of site

¢onditions for tha récent tank failure at the Hunters Héllow Treatifient Plant ifi Bullitt

County, Kentucky:

_The fleld réview noted that mdltip!e sections of the steel aeration tank separated from

both the concréte foundation and clarifier tankage splilmg contents of the tigatment
fac:lity across the site and- parkmg area. A temporarv trealment ‘systéem has been .

installed ori-site to curfently handle treatment of &s much ﬂow as pesslb!e Sections of
the steel aeration tank-were observed laying at different locations just eutside the
tank’s original perimeter with some sections Intact whlle others had been cut ta allow
sections to he, stacked rear each other :

fnspection of the exlstmg welds did not ldentlfy that structural tank failure occurred at
thesé weld joints, as can belseen in the attaitied photograplis. The stéel tank pieces
© were ‘welded to a piécé of 8 chahnel té join the tarik that was orlgmal!y sét in a
concrete foundatlon about 4% deep- {on the channel). - These stéel -tank pisces and
~ ckiannel were observed to have been ripped out of the concrete foundation of the tank.
Add:tmnally, large chunks of cohcrete foundation were scattered aboiit the site and
around the steel tank pleces that had been stacked, :

-Since thie lower portlon of thé tank receives & hlghe: structural toad and based on
review of the channel pulled from the concrete foundation, we have est:mated that
separation must have accurred at the bottqm of the tank and fiém a possible rupture or
faiture directly at the concrete foundation level: This could haye been caused from

concrete cracking, or Ins'ufﬂc(ent ‘sub-syrface conditions that allows differentlal '
settlement. It was noted from ta!klng with the treatment plant operator that this site -

has typically been identified as a wet "swampy” area adjacent 16 this existing stream

We wera unable to inspect the tank concrete foundatl'on in detall due to the great
amount of sludge that was covering the entire foundation section. Once this material
has been cleared from the site additional mspectxon of the concrete foundation slab is
recornmended Additionally, testing by a geotechmcal engineer to determine concrete
foundation thickness, soif testing beneath the slab and depth to rock is also
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DBlueStone .

recommended. This cauld.also determirie if any groundwater is present underneath.
the stab.. Additlonally, once the sludge has been removed. specific areas of the concrete
foundation can be further inspected to Ideitify if the exact I5cation of the failure can be

determined.

As can be expected, the portion of the exterior wall of the main aeration tank still
- standing was more heavily reinforced in the area connected to the digestor tank and

interior-clarifier tank, as well as being supported by the stairs-and connecting catwalks:

at thls location. Thls section is still standiiig and pieces of thé stee| tank: separated from
this section at fhie welds due to the force of the wall being. pulled out of the Colicrete
foundation.

Again, we recommend that additional. inspection and testmg he performed in‘order to
'ldentlfy more detalls of the fallure

If yoirhaveé giigstions pléase do not hesitate to give me a cal] at .(502)1292-9288.

Sincerely,

.Christopher T. Crumpton/CwiI Engineer Robert T. Trautwetn/StructuraI Engineer
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- Mr. Robert.C. Mooae

BlueStone. NG
,-_Enginears PLLC: | - ;iEfNGH\FEERiN’._;
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iy 22,2014

Hazefngg & Cox LLP
415 West Mam Street

P.0: BOX676.
. ‘Frankfort; ngsb’&gs‘%
; SUBJE(‘T : ‘Hunters Hollow: Treatment Plant ,

Dear. Mr. Moofé:

rduhd}

i
i
|
|
of cnncréte slab on the "exterlor“ ‘pof ion- o "he foundatlon These widt_
) only 4 or S mches all the way(up to2 feet :
1.
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The most notable area of damage:is shown in: the.southeast. quadrant of the,t n_kage -
this. area:foaks: to. hgve received . the. most: damage along the exterior: fou datr‘___g'__ croT

_ _compared torest of the perimeter foundatlon this can be seen in Exhrbrt “E!

Most itfigortant to note is that.none of the: exterlor portion of-.the. concrete,foundatlun
that held the steel. channel in place. Includes structurel stedl reinfoicemiént. “Updn failure
of the tank and_ foundatlon, when the steel channel was: pulled: from the: four datmn
cteric _ieces of concrete slab separated into typlcal 3’ ahd smiller sectlons that
.'are scattered around the site.. Examples of some of these exterior fu_undatlnn slab

pleces are shown, ln Exhrbit e These extenor staby pleces were found as f

awav from the tank foundatlon site..

Noté fromo _r:iﬁitrar'rns"pecﬁoﬁ. letter dated April 30,:2013:

tank preces that had’ been stacked
: co"n"élusion: :

. exterior of the foundatron sectron (preces that hav Abr ]
are. scattered about the srte) thrs is’ mdicatwe 0 ::a_shee_r fallure of t

showrng the' shear plane are: shown on Exhlblt gn

As d:scussed prevrouslv, addltlonal |, testing-may be performed by a geotechnical engmeer
to excavat ‘the exlstmg slab at spemfred Iocatrons to compare depth and thrcknesses of
the concrete sIab and foundatlon however thls may not be needed since it IS apparent
that :

1. Along the éxterior of the concrete foundation that the slab and fo"-ndatlon
thickness varies. :

thrs occurre_ at thé extenor foundetion s weakest: pomt along the pernnete ._whlch'r. :
. from the: réview: ‘of t{he perlmeter damage seems to be at: location X" as séenin Exhibit
*A".and-{B", and as shown an Exhlbrt' “E"; Pictures of the- extenor foundatnon pieces-.




. f:om the t%nk f__qundal_
';|n rlor 5|de
3 The mtenor slab Iooks to be In excellent condltton

if you have questioris please do fiot hesitate fo give.me a callat{502) 292:9788;

“Sincerely,

Chiigtopher T. Cruniton/Civil €ngineer Robert'T. Trautwein/Stiuctural
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Exhibit “A” — Hunters Hollow WWTP

(looking East)
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Exhibit “B” — Interior Concrete Slab 842

Engineers. PLLC

(looking East)
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Exhibit “C” — Interior Co._ncrete Slab  BlueStone
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Exhibit “D” — Concrete S|

Variable Exterior Foundation Widths

BlueStone

Engineers, PLLC



T

ks i
. i

Ry

e 00

eter m

Engingers, PLLC




i
s

Enginecrs._?LLC




5
=
-
c
E
; Varies
2l 5o 24
5 ;
: ]
= B :
i j Fillet ‘Weld
Channel—__ i _ i rillet ‘We
caiis > | /,_—S—- .
Top of fﬁao-—___“_‘\\\ \\;ig.sffé . :
a \ = - i
<= <
=) }
T !
L:9| =
e
521

: e
\ AN A
<_Stear Plane
Faiiure
No Visidle .
Rewﬂormng Steet '

- FOUNDATION DEEML
Not to Scale

Exhibit “G” — Foundation Section

(shear plane failure)

Engineers. PLLC




Bluestone TN
' ENGINEERING

-]

Mr. Robert C. Maore May 20, 2015
Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP

415 West Main Street

P. 0. Box 676

Frankfort, KY 40602-0676

SUBJECT: Hunters Hollow Treatment Plant
Addendum for Field Inspection & Analysis for
Structural Slab/Foundation
Bullitt County, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Moore:

As discussed in our follow-up summary letter dated June 22, 2014 for structural
inspections of the Hunters Hollow Wastewater Treatment Facility, and based on the
review of the concrete foundation, the lack of reinforcing steel in the outer foundation
section would not have been identified from normal inspection or maintenance
activities. Therefore, lack of maintenance of the facility does not appear to be a cause
or contributing factor of the failure of the Hunters Hollow WWTP.

If yofj have questions please do not hesitate to give me a call at (502) 292-9288.

Sincerely,

R

Christopher T. Crumpton
Project Engineer




